RESOLUTION NO.

JOB ORDER CONTRACT AGREEMENT JOC-1603

THIS JOB ORDER CONTRACT (Agreement), is entered into this <u>26th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2016, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, a Political Subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called the "County", and RODAN BUILDERS, INC., hereinafter called the "Contractor".

WITNESSETH that the Contractor and the County, in consideration of the mutual covenants, considerations and agreements herein contained, agree as follows:

STATEMENT OF WORK - The Contractor shall furnish all labor and materials and perform all work for: Job Order Contract for General Construction, JOC-1603, in strict accordance with the Contract Documents. The Work of this Contract will be set forth in the Detailed Scopes of Work referenced in the individual Job Orders. The Contractor is required to complete each Detailed Scope of Work for the Job Order Price within the Job Order Completion Time.

AUTHORITY - A separate Job Order Authorization duly signed by the County's Director of Public Works (or his designee) will be issued under this Agreement for each individual Job Order.

TIME FOR COMPLETION - The individual Job Orders to be performed under this Agreement shall each be commenced and completed by the dates prescribed in their respective Notices to Proceed.

DURATION - The term of this Job Order Contract is one year, except that the terms of this Agreement shall continue to cover Job Orders issued during that year until the Work thereunder has been completed. Accordingly, all Job Orders must be issued within one calendar year of the commencement date of this Agreement.

COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR – In accordance with the Contract Documents, the County will pay and the Contractor will accept, in full consideration for the performance of the Contract, the Unit Prices set forth in the Construction Task Catalog[®] (CTC) as defined in each Job Order Detailed Scope of Work (Work), subject to additions, deductions, procedures for payment, and the following Adjustment Factors:

Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factor	1.0800
Other than Normal Working Hours	1.1000
Detention Facilities Normal Working Hours	1.0800
Detention Facilities Other than Normal	1.1000
OSHPD Facilities Normal Working Hours	1.1500
OSHPD Facilities Other than Normal	1.2000

There is no Minimum Contract Value. The initial Contract amount shall be \$1,000,000 for purposes of Payment Bond and Performance Bond amounts. The value of the total amount of Job Orders may be increased by the County, but in no event may the total value of Job Orders issued pursuant to this Contract exceed \$4,500,000.

At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until the County has accepted the Project described in the Job Order by execution of a Notice of Completion.

The Contractor will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value. The Owner does not guarantee the Contractor will receive this volume of Work. Payment for any Work performed after the one-year term of this Contract will be subject to any applicable terms or restrictions imposed by Public Contract Code Section 20128.5.

The Contract as defined in paragraph 1.1 of the General Conditions constitutes the sole agreement of the parties hereto relating to said work and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of the document's date. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not expressly stated in this document are not binding. All subsequent modifications shall be in writing.

The Contract Documents consist of:

- 1. This Job Order Contract Agreement
- 2. The General Conditions
- 3. Special Provisions
- 4. Job Orders
- 5. Construction Task Catalog®
- 6. Technical Specifications

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in three counterparts, each of which shall, without proof or accounting for the other counterparts, be deemed an original thereof.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	A Political Sub-Division of the State of California
Attest:	ByPresident, Board of Supervisors
John L. Maltbie Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	 Contractor
	By Its